
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 802  

ANSWERED ON 07TH FEBRUARY, 2023 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF PMKSY  

 

802. DR. JAYANTA KUMAR ROY: 

  SHRIMATI SANGEETA KUMARI SINGH DEO: 

1067.  SHRI P. WILSON 
Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

    

(a) whether the Government has been implementing Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana 

(PMKSY);  

 

(b) if so, the details thereof;  

 

(c) the details of physical and financial progress made under each component of the yojana so far, 

year-wise and State-wise;  

 

(d) whether the Government has made any assessment of impact of the yojana on farmers and if so, 

the details thereof; and  

 

(e)  the other steps being taken by the Government for effective implementation of PMKSY?  

 

   

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

 

(a) & (b): Yes, the Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been implementing an 

umbrella scheme - Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) since 2017-18 across the country. 

PMKSY is a comprehensive package of sub-schemes, which is aimed at creation of modern 

infrastructure with efficient supply chain management from farm gate to retail outlet. Under the 

following sub-schemes, financial support in the form of grants-in-aid is provided for setting up of 

projects across the country: 

  

(i)      Mega Food Parks Scheme (MFP Scheme) - discontinued w.e.f. 01.04.2021 

(ii)      Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition infrastructure (Cold Chain Scheme)  

(iii)     Creation of Infrastructure Development for Agro Processing Cluster (APC Scheme) 

(iv)      Creation/ Expansion of Food Processing And Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC Scheme) 

(v)      Creation of Backward and Forward Linkages (CBFL Scheme) - discontinued w.e.f. 

01.04.2021 

(vi)       Operation Greens (OG Scheme) 

(vii) Food Safety and Quality Assurance Infrastructure – Setting up/ Upgradation of quality 

control/ food testing laboratories (FTL) 

(viii) Human Resource & Institutions (HRI) 

  

(c): The State-wise number of projects approved under various sub-schemes of PMKSY and their 

physical progress as on 31.01.2023 are provided in Annexure-I. Being a demand-driven scheme, no 



State-wise fund allocation is made under PMKSY. However, year-wise fund allocation and release of 

grants-in-aid under various sub-schemes of PMKSY for the period from 2017-18 to 2022-23 (as on 

27.01.2023) is at Annexure-II.  

(d):  As on date, no impact assessment of PMKSY specific to farmers has been conducted by MoFPI. 

However, evaluation studies have been conducted for sub-schemes viz. Integrated Cold Chain and 

Value Addition Infrastructure, Food Safety & Quality Assurance Infrastructure, Creation/ Expansion 

of Food Processing and Preservation Capacities, Scheme for Creation of Infrastructure Development 

for Agro Processing Cluster and Scheme for Human Resource and Institutions – Skill Development 

and Research & Development of PMKSY. A brief of the studies conducted in respect of various sub-

schemes of PMKSY are given in Annexure-III.  

(e): Ministry has taken various measures for effective implementation of the schemes, namely, (i) 

online portal for receipt of applications, (ii) dashboard for monitoring implementation of projects, (iii) 

regular review meetings with the project implementing agencies to remove bottlenecks in 

implementation, (iv) Inter-Ministerial Approval Committee and Technical Committee to streamline 

evaluation and approval process, (v) assessing the progress of projects through physical site inspection 

and virtual site visit by representatives from MoFPI, Project Management Agency (PMA) (engaged by 

MoFPI) and bankers who sanctioned term loan for the project. 

 

 

***** 

 

  



Annexure – I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 802 FOR ANSWER ON 

07.02.2023 REGARDING ‘IMPLEMENTATION OF PMKSY’ 

 

State/UT-wise details of approved projects under sub-schemes of PMKSY from 2017-18 to 2022-23 (31.01.2023) and their status of 

implementation 

 

Sl. 

No

. 

State/UT 

MFP Cold Chain APC CEFPPC FTL OG BFL R&D 

Skill 

Developme

nt 

TOTAL 

A C O A C O A C O A C O A C O A C O A C O A C O A C O A C O 

                              

1 
Andhra 

Pradesh 
0 0 0 31 15 16 4 0 4 11 2 9 4 0 4 

2

0 
0 

2

0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 71 17 54 

2 Assam 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 8 38 9 29 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 3 2 1 1 0 1 53 12 41 

3 Bihar 1 0 1 5 2 3 1 0 1 5 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 3 9 

4 
Chhattisgar

h 
0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 4 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 1 5 

5 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 

6 Gujarat 1 0 1 21 10 11 4 2 2 39 17 22 6 2 4 9 0 9 8 7 1 2 1 1 1 1 0 91 40 51 

7 Haryana 1 0 1 13 6 7 3 1 2 19 12 7 5 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 3 10 6 4 2 60 29 31 

8 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
0 0 0 8 2 6 2 1 1 23 14 9 1 0 1 2 0 2 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 38 18 20 

9 
Jammu & 

Kashmir UT 
0 0 0 3 2 1 1 1 0 18 11 7 2 0 2 0 0 0 3 3 0 2 1 1 3 3 0 32 21 11 

10 Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Karnataka 1 0 1 13 8 5 5 1 4 21 9 12 5 3 2 0 0 0 3 2 1 14 3 11 0 0 0 62 26 36 

12 Kerala 0 0 0 4 1 3 2 2 0 19 10 9 5 1 4 0 0 0 1 0 1 3 0 3 0 0 0 34 14 20 

13 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
0 0 0 9 3 6 5 2 3 22 5 17 4 2 2 2 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 45 15 30 

14 Maharashtra 0 0 0 41 35 6 
1

4 
4 

1

0 
88 24 64 9 6 3 9 0 9 

1

1 
8 3 4 2 2 4 4 0 

18

0 
83 97 

15 Orissa 0 0 0 6 2 4 1 0 1 4 2 2 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 4 9 

16 Punjab 0 0 0 15 9 6 3 0 3 17 5 12 4 1 3 1 0 1 4 3 1 2 1 1 1 1 0 47 20 27 

17 Rajasthan 1 0 1 9 8 1 4 0 4 24 7 17 0 0 0 1 0 1 6 5 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 46 21 25 

18 Tamil Nadu 1 0 1 13 8 5 
1

1 
0 

1

1 
32 16 16 

1

0 
4 6 2 0 2 9 8 1 14 2 12 0 0 0 92 38 54 



19 Telangana 0 0 0 11 6 5 5 0 5 9 1 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 3 2 1 1 1 0 30 11 19 

20 
Uttar 

Pradesh 
0 0 0 19 10 9 3 2 1 34 21 13 2 1 1 5 0 5 5 4 1 5 1 4 1 1 0 74 40 34 

Sl. 

No

. 

State/UT 
MFP Cold Chain APC CEFPPC FTL OG BFL R&D 

Skill 

Developme

nt 

TOTAL 

A C O A C O A C O A C O A C O A C O A C O A C O A C O A C O 

21 Uttarakhand 0 0 0 15 9 6 1 0 1 18 6 12 4 3 1 0 0 0 4 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 42 20 22 

22 
West 

Bengal 
0 0 0 8 4 4 0 0 0 15 5 10 2 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 28 10 18 

23 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 10 1 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 2 10 

24 Manipur 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 3 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 7 2 5 

25 Meghalaya 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 5 3 2 

26 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

27 Nagaland 1 0 1 3 1 2 0 0 0 4 0 4 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 1 8 

28 Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 3 2 

29 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 

30 
A & N 

Islands 
0 0 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 3 1 2 

31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

32 

D & N 

Haveli & 

Daman & 

Diu 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 

33 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 3 3 0 6 5 1 

34 
Lakshadwee

p 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

35 Pondicherry 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 2 

36 Ladakh UT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 Total 
1

0 0 

1

0 

25

1 

14

3 

10

8 

7

9 

1

6 

6

3 

48

9 

18

7 

30

2 

7

0 

2

8 

4

2 

5

2 0 

5

2 

6

1 

4

6 

1

5 72 

2

0 52 

2

6 

2

2 4 

11

10 

46

2 

64

8 

 

A- Number of approved projects; C- Number of completed projects; O- Number of ongoing projects  

 



Annexure-II 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 802 FOR ANSWER ON 07.02.2023 REGARDING ‘IMPLEMENTATION OF 

PMKSY’ 

 

Year-wise grants-in-aid released under various sub-schemes of PMKSY from 2017-18 to 2022-23  

(Rupees in crore) 

   Budget Allocation Fund allocation  

S. 

No. 

Sub-Scheme of PMKSY Financial  

Year 

Budget 

Estimate  

Revised 

Estimate 

GIA released  

 

1 Mega Food Parks (MFP)     

  2017-18 296.50 296.50 295.03 

    2018-19 388.00 180.86 180.86 

    2019-20 199.00 139.40 106.34 

    2020-21 99.50 61.25 61.22 

    2021-22 47.01 53.60 51.52 

    2022-23 * 55.00 24.32 15.20 

   Total  1085.01 755.93 698.98 

         

2 Integrated Cold Chain & 

Value Addition 

Infrastructure  (Cold Chain) 

     

    2017-18 178.00 196.39 193.86 

    2018-19 398.00 268.59 242.25 

    2019-20 287.50 324.16 269.13 

    2020-21 346.71 250.58 204.89 

    2021-22 225.40 260.82 223.44 

    2022-23 * 228.00 201.40 145.18 

    Total 1663.61 1501.94 1278.75 

        

3 Creation of Infrastructure 

Development for Agro 

Processing Cluster (APC) 

     

    2017-18 35.00 0.00 0.00 

    2018-19 19.50 29.50 22.50 

    2019-20 48.45 49.83 43.53 

    2020-21 64.60 56.59 48.68 

    2021-22 37.30 53.50 49.08 

    2022-23 * 48.15 56.15 24.63 

    Total 253.00 245.57 188.42 

        

4 Creation/Expansion of Food 

Processing & Preservation 

Capacities (CEFPPC) 

     

    2017-18 94.50 20.19 10.68 

    2018-19 393.00 89.00 73.85 

    2019-20 159.10 200.72 169.98 

    2020-21 189.00 217.30 200.84 

    2021-22 160.00 241.00 236.58 

    2022-23 * 280.80 218.96 85.91 

    Total 1276.40 987.17 777.84 



        

5 Food Safety & Quality 

Assurance Infrastructure 

(FTL) 

     

    2017-18 19.85 19.85 19.85 

    2018-19 24.80 24.80 16.67 

    2019-20 39.80 39.80 26.85 

    2020-21 42.90 36.63 28.84 

    2021-22 42.00 46.60 34.14 

    2022-23 * 50.80 49.80 10.70 

    Total 220.15 217.48 137.05 

        

6 Operation Greens (OG)      

    2017-18 0.00 0.00 0.00 

    2018-19 0.00 199.50 5.00 

    2019-20 195.00 28.03 2.37 

    2020-21 124.50 38.00 38.00 

    2021-22 71.40 71.50 65.15 

    2022-23 * 180.00 73.34 47.48 

    Total 570.90 410.37 158.00 

        

7 Creation of Backward 

Forward Linkage (CBFL) 

     

    2017-18 20.00 0.00 0.00 

    2018-19 20.00 18.00 10.70 

    2019-20 39.00 48.96 42.13 

    2020-21 97.50 55.85 53.67 

    2021-22 51.00 40.39 32.85 

    2022-23 * 22.00 18.58 3.71 

    Total 249.50 181.78 143.06 

        

8 Human Resources & 

Institutions 

     

    2017-18 23.34 62.98 53.20 

    2018-19 27.05 21.49 18.43 

    2019-20 85.30 23.69 17.70 

    2020-21 76.20 15.59 14.40 

    2021-22 38.10 8.89 7.80 

    2022-23 * 16.59 6.32 4.12 

    Total 266.58 138.96 115.65 

 

  



Annexure – III 

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 802 FOR ANSWER ON 07.02.2023 REGARDING ‘IMPLEMENTATION OF 

PMKSY’ 

 

Details of the impact evaluation studies conducted for various sub schemes of PMKSY 

 

S. 

No. 

Sub-Scheme of 

PMKSY 

Name of the 

agency which 

has conducted 

impact 

evaluation study  

Year of 

Study  

Outcome of the Study  

1. Mega Food Parks 

(MFP) 

KPMG Advisory 

Services Pvt. Ltd. 

2020-21 Highlighted several gaps and 

indicated that the scheme could 

not able to achieve desired 

outcomes. 

  

Recommended to critically 

review and relaunch the scheme 

with significant modifications. 

Alternatively, design a new 

scheme (in consultation with 

industry and other stakeholders) 

that complements the existing 

Mega Food Park projects and 

accelerates the promotion of food 

processing sector in the country. 

2. Integrated Cold 

Chain & Value 

Addition 

Infrastructure  

(Cold Chain) 

NABARD 

Consultancy 

Services Pvt. Ltd. 

2017 The Scheme has been successful 

in promoting food processing 

sector and value addition. 

 

Integrated Cold Chain & Value 

Addition Infrastructure of MoFPI 

is one of the successful schemes 

of GOI and is beneficial to all 

stakeholders.   

3. Creation of 

Infrastructure 

Development for 

Agro Processing 

Cluster  

(APC) 

A Desk Research 

/ Internal Review 

was conducted by 

an Independent 

Committee 

2020-21 The study recommended for 

continuation of the scheme  

4. Creation/Expansion 

of Food Processing 

& Preservation 

Capacities 

(CEFPPC) 

A Desk Research 

/ Internal Review 

was conducted by 

an Independent 

Committee 

2020-21 The study recommended for 

continuation of the scheme 

 

5. Food Safety & 

Quality Assurance 

Infrastructure 

(FTL) 

Yes Bank Ltd.  2019 The study recommended for 

continuation of the scheme with 

appointment of PMA for smooth 

implementation. 

6. Human Resources 

& Institutions-

R&D 

(HRI-R&D) 

M/s Global Agri 

System Pvt. Ltd. 

2020 The study recommended for 

continuation of the scheme 



7. 

 
Human Resources 

& Institutions –

Skill Development 

(HRI-SD) 

A Desk Research/ 

Internal Review 

was conducted by 

an Independent 

Committee  

2019 Implementation schedule may be 

clearly indicated in the Scheme 

guidelines. 

 

State Skill Missions may be given 

bigger role in implementation of 

the scheme.   

 

Identification of potential clusters 

of food processing industries may 

be done and setting up of skill 

training centers at or near the 

location of such clusters may be 

encouraged to ensure supply of 

skilled manpower to such clusters 

of FPIs. 

 

Assessment of future requirement 

of skilled manpower in various 

sectors of food processing, at 

least in major sectors, may be 

carried out. Skill Gap in food 

processing skill sector may also 

be assessed.  

 


