GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 802

ANSWERED ON 07TH FEBRUARY, 2023

IMPLEMENTATION OF PMKSY

802. DR. JAYANTA KUMAR ROY: SHRIMATI SANGEETA KUMARI SINGH DEO:

Will the Minister of *FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES* be pleased to state:

- (a) whether the Government has been implementing Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY);
- (b) if so, the details thereof;
- (c) the details of physical and financial progress made under each component of the yojana so far, year-wise and State-wise;
- (d) whether the Government has made any assessment of impact of the yojana on farmers and if so, the details thereof; and
- (e) the other steps being taken by the Government for effective implementation of PMKSY?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)

- (a) & (b): Yes, the Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been implementing an umbrella scheme Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) since 2017-18 across the country. PMKSY is a comprehensive package of sub-schemes, which is aimed at creation of modern infrastructure with efficient supply chain management from farm gate to retail outlet. Under the following sub-schemes, financial support in the form of grants-in-aid is provided for setting up of projects across the country:
 - (i) Mega Food Parks Scheme (MFP Scheme) discontinued w.e.f. 01.04.2021
 - (ii) Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition infrastructure (Cold Chain Scheme)
 - (iii) Creation of Infrastructure Development for Agro Processing Cluster (APC Scheme)
 - (iv) Creation/ Expansion of Food Processing And Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC Scheme)
 - (v) Creation of Backward and Forward Linkages (CBFL Scheme) discontinued w.e.f. 01.04.2021
 - (vi) Operation Greens (OG Scheme)
 - (vii) Food Safety and Quality Assurance Infrastructure Setting up/ Upgradation of quality control/ food testing laboratories (FTL)
 - (viii) Human Resource & Institutions (HRI)
- (c): The State-wise number of projects approved under various sub-schemes of PMKSY and their physical progress as on 31.01.2023 are provided in **Annexure-I**. Being a demand-driven scheme, no

State-wise fund allocation is made under PMKSY. However, year-wise fund allocation and release of grants-in-aid under various sub-schemes of PMKSY for the period from 2017-18 to 2022-23 (as on 27.01.2023) is at **Annexure-II.**

- (d): As on date, no impact assessment of PMKSY specific to farmers has been conducted by MoFPI. However, evaluation studies have been conducted for sub-schemes viz. Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure, Food Safety & Quality Assurance Infrastructure, Creation/Expansion of Food Processing and Preservation Capacities, Scheme for Creation of Infrastructure Development for Agro Processing Cluster and Scheme for Human Resource and Institutions Skill Development and Research & Development of PMKSY. A brief of the studies conducted in respect of various subschemes of PMKSY are given in **Annexure-III.**
- (e): Ministry has taken various measures for effective implementation of the schemes, namely, (i) online portal for receipt of applications, (ii) dashboard for monitoring implementation of projects, (iii) regular review meetings with the project implementing agencies to remove bottlenecks in implementation, (iv) Inter-Ministerial Approval Committee and Technical Committee to streamline evaluation and approval process, (v) assessing the progress of projects through physical site inspection and virtual site visit by representatives from MoFPI, Project Management Agency (PMA) (engaged by MoFPI) and bankers who sanctioned term loan for the project.

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 802 FOR ANSWER ON 07.02.2023 REGARDING 'IMPLEMENTATION OF PMKSY'

State/UT-wise details of approved projects under sub-schemes of PMKSY from 2017-18 to 2022-23 (31.01.2023) and their status of implementation

Sl. No	State/UT	N	ΛF	P	Col	ld Ch	ain	,	APC	2	Cl	EFPI	PC]	FTL	,	(OG]	BFL	,		R&I)		Skill velop nt		Т	ОТА	L
		A	C	O	A	C	0	A	C	0	A	C	0	A	С	0	A	C	0	A	C	0	A	C	0	A	C	О	A	С	0
1	Andhra Pradesh	0	0	0	31	15	16	4	0	4	11	2	9	4	0	4	2 0	0	2 0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	71	17	54
2	Assam	0	0	0	0	0	0	8	0	8	38	9	29	1	1	0	1	0	1	1	0	1	3	2	1	1	0	1	53	12	41
3	Bihar	1	0	1	5	2	3	1	0	1	5	1	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	12	3	9
4	Chhattisgar h	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	4	1	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	6	1	5
5	Goa	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0
6	Gujarat	1	0	1	21	10	11	4	2	2	39	17	22	6	2	4	9	0	9	8	7	1	2	1	1	1	1	0	91	40	51
7	Haryana	1	0	1	13	6	7	3	1	2	19	12	7	5	3	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	13	3	10	6	4	2	60	29	31
8	Himachal Pradesh	0	0	0	8	2	6	2	1	1	23	14	9	1	0	1	2	0	2	2	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	38	18	20
9	Jammu & Kashmir UT	0	0	0	3	2	1	1	1	0	18	11	7	2	0	2	0	0	0	3	3	0	2	1	1	3	3	0	32	21	11
10	Jharkhand	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
11	Karnataka	1	0	1	13	8	5	5	1	4	21	9	12	5	3	2	0	0	0	3	2	1	14	3	11	0	0	0	62	26	36
12	Kerala	0	0	0	4	1	3	2	2	0	19	10	9	5	1	4	0	0	0	1	0	1	3	0	3	0	0	0	34	14	20
13	Madhya Pradesh	0	0	0	9	3	6	5	2	3	22	5	17	4	2	2	2	0	2	1	1	0	0	0	0	2	2	0	45	15	30
14	Maharashtra	0	0	0	41	35	6	1 4	4	1 0	88	24	64	9	6	3	9	0	9	1 1	8	3	4	2	2	4	4	0	18 0	83	97
15	Orissa	0	0	0	6	2	4	1	0	1	4	2	2	2	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	13	4	9
16	Punjab	0	0	0	15	9	6	3	0	3	17	5	12	4	1	3	1	0	1	4	3	1	2	1	1	1	1	0	47	20	27
17	Rajasthan	1	0	1	9	8	1	4	0	4	24	7	17	0	0	0	1	0	1	6	5	1	1	1	0	0	0	0	46	21	25
18	Tamil Nadu	1	0	1	13	8	5	1 1	0	1 1	32	16	16	1 0	4	6	2	0	2	9	8	1	14	2	12	0	0	0	92	38	54

19	Telangana	0	0	0	11	6	5	5	0	5	9	1	8	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	3	2	1	1	1	0	30	11	19
20	Uttar Pradesh	0	0	0	19	10	9	3	2	1	34	21	13	2	1	1	5	0	5	5	4	1	5	1	4	1	1	0	74	40	34
Sl. No	State/UT	N	AF	P	Col	ld Ch	nain	1	AP(7	Cl	EFPI	PC]	FTL	,		OG]	BFL	1		R&I	D		Skill zelop nt		T	ОТА	L
•		A	C		A	C	О	A	C	0	A	C	О	A	C	0	A	C		A	C	0	A	C	0	A	C	0	A	C	O
21	Uttarakhand	0	0	0	15	9	6	1	0	1	18	6	12	4	3	1	0	0	0	4	2	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	42	20	22
22	West Bengal	0	0	0	8	4	4	0	0	0	15	5	10	2	0	2	0	0	0	1	1	0	2	0	2	0	0	0	28	10	18
23	Arunachal Pradesh	1	0	1	1	1	0	0	0	0	10	1	9	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	12	2	10
24	Manipur	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	4	1	3	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	7	2	5
25	Meghalaya	1		1	0	0	0	1	0	1	2	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	5	3	2
26	Mizoram	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
27	Nagaland	1	0	1	3	1	2	0	0	0	4	0	4	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	9	1	8
28	Tripura	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	5	3	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	5	3	2
29	Sikkim	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	2
30	A & N Islands	0	0	0	2	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	3	1	2
31	Chandigarh	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
32	D & N Haveli & Daman & Diu	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0
33	Delhi	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	1	1	3	3	0	6	5	1
34	Lakshadwee p	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35	Pondicherry	0	0		1	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	2	0	2
36	Ladakh UT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Total	1 0	0	1 0	25 1	14 3	10 8	7 9	1 6	6 3	48 9	18 7	30 2	7 0	2 8	4 2	5 2	0	5 2	6 1	4 6	1 5	72	2 0	52	2 6	2 2	4	11 10	46 2	64 8

A- Number of approved projects; C- Number of completed projects; O- Number of ongoing projects

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 802 FOR ANSWER ON 07.02.2023 REGARDING 'IMPLEMENTATION OF PMKSY'

Year-wise grants-in-aid released under various sub-schemes of PMKSY from 2017-18 to 2022-23 (Rupees in crore)

			Budget All	ocation	Fund allocation
S. No.	Sub-Scheme of PMKSY	Financial Year	Budget Estimate	Revised Estimate	GIA released
1	Mega Food Parks (MFP)				
		2017-18	296.50	296.50	295.03
		2018-19	388.00	180.86	180.86
		2019-20	199.00	139.40	106.34
		2020-21	99.50	61.25	61.22
		2021-22	47.01	53.60	51.52
		2022-23 *	55.00	24.32	15.20
		Total	1085.01	755.93	698.98
2	Integrated Cold Chain & Value Addition Infrastructure (Cold Chain)				
		2017-18	178.00	196.39	193.86
		2018-19	398.00	268.59	242.25
		2019-20	287.50	324.16	269.13
		2020-21	346.71	250.58	204.89
		2021-22	225.40	260.82	223.44
		2022-23 *	228.00	201.40	145.18
		Total	1663.61	1501.94	1278.75
3	Creation of Infrastructure Development for Agro Processing Cluster (APC)				
		2017-18	35.00	0.00	0.00
		2018-19	19.50	29.50	22.50
		2019-20	48.45	49.83	43.53
		2020-21	64.60	56.59	48.68
		2021-22	37.30	53.50	49.08
		2022-23 *	48.15	56.15	24.63
		Total	253.00	245.57	188.42
4	Creation/Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC)				
		2017-18	94.50	20.19	10.68
		2018-19	393.00	89.00	73.85
		2019-20	159.10	200.72	169.98
		2020-21	189.00	217.30	200.84
		2021-22	160.00	241.00	236.58
		2022-23 *	280.80	218.96	85.91
		Total	1276.40	987.17	777.84

	1		1	I	
5	Food Safety & Quality Assurance Infrastructure (FTL)				
		2017-18	19.85	19.85	19.85
		2018-19	24.80	24.80	16.67
		2019-20	39.80	39.80	26.85
		2020-21	42.90	36.63	28.84
		2021-22	42.00	46.60	34.14
		2022-23 *	50.80	49.80	10.70
		Total	220.15	217.48	137.05
6	Operation Greens (OG)				
		2017-18	0.00	0.00	0.00
		2018-19	0.00	199.50	5.00
		2019-20	195.00	28.03	2.37
		2020-21	124.50	38.00	38.00
		2021-22	71.40	71.50	65.15
		2022-23 *	180.00	73.34	47.48
		Total	570.90	410.37	158.00
7	Creation of Backward Forward Linkage (CBFL)				
		2017-18	20.00	0.00	0.00
		2018-19	20.00	18.00	10.70
		2019-20	39.00	48.96	42.13
		2020-21	97.50	55.85	53.67
		2021-22	51.00	40.39	32.85
		2022-23 *	22.00	18.58	3.71
		Total	249.50	181.78	143.06
8	Human Resources & Institutions				
		2017-18	23.34	62.98	53.20
		2018-19	27.05	21.49	18.43
		2019-20	85.30	23.69	17.70
		2020-21	76.20	15.59	14.40
		2021-22	38.10	8.89	7.80
		2022-23 *	16.59	6.32	4.12
		Total	266.58	138.96	115.65

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 802 FOR ANSWER ON 07.02.2023 REGARDING 'IMPLEMENTATION OF PMKSY'

Details of the impact evaluation studies conducted for various sub schemes of PMKSY

S. No.	Sub-Scheme of PMKSY	Name of the agency which has conducted impact evaluation study	Year of Study	Outcome of the Study
1.	Mega Food Parks (MFP)	KPMG Advisory Services Pvt. Ltd.	2020-21	Highlighted several gaps and indicated that the scheme could not able to achieve desired outcomes.
				Recommended to critically review and relaunch the scheme with significant modifications. Alternatively, design a new scheme (in consultation with industry and other stakeholders) that complements the existing Mega Food Park projects and accelerates the promotion of food processing sector in the country.
2.	Integrated Cold Chain & Value Addition Infrastructure (Cold Chain)	NABARD Consultancy Services Pvt. Ltd.	2017	The Scheme has been successful in promoting food processing sector and value addition. Integrated Cold Chain & Value Addition Infrastructure of MoFPI is one of the successful schemes of GOI and is beneficial to all stakeholders.
3.	Creation of Infrastructure Development for Agro Processing Cluster (APC)	A Desk Research / Internal Review was conducted by an Independent Committee	2020-21	The study recommended for continuation of the scheme
4.	Creation/Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC)	A Desk Research / Internal Review was conducted by an Independent Committee	2020-21	The study recommended for continuation of the scheme
5.	Food Safety & Quality Assurance Infrastructure (FTL)	Yes Bank Ltd.	2019	The study recommended for continuation of the scheme with appointment of PMA for smooth implementation.
6.	Human Resources & Institutions- R&D (HRI-R&D)	M/s Global Agri System Pvt. Ltd.	2020	The study recommended for continuation of the scheme

	1	1	2010	
7.	Human Resources	A Desk Research/	2019	Implementation schedule may be
	& Institutions –	Internal Review		clearly indicated in the Scheme
	Skill Development	was conducted by		guidelines.
	(HRI-SD)	an Independent		
	(Hitt SE)	Committee		State Skill Missions may be given
		Committee		• •
				bigger role in implementation of
				the scheme.
				Identification of potential clusters
				of food processing industries may
				be done and setting up of skill
				training centers at or near the
				location of such clusters may be
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
				encouraged to ensure supply of
				skilled manpower to such clusters
				of FPIs.
				Assessment of future requirement
				of skilled manpower in various
				sectors of food processing, at
				least in major sectors, may be
				, ,
				carried out. Skill Gap in food
				processing skill sector may also
				be assessed.